Town of Winchester

2015 Spring Annual Town Meeting-

ARTICLE 19

To see if the Town will vote to hear and act on the report of the Personnel Board and take any action in connection

with recommendations as to wages and salaries, working conditions, new or revised rates of wages and salaries,
" changes, additions, adjustments or revisions of wages and salaries and in classifications and definitions, and in
amending, revising and adding to the Personnel Policy Guide as well as in other matfers thereto related; and to raise
and appropriate money for any adjustments or revisions of wages and salaries of employees subject and not subject
to collective bargaining agreements or in any job classifications, and to provide for salary or wage adjustments not
otherwise provided for, said monies to be expended by the departments affected; determine in what manner the
monies shall be raised by taxation or otherwise, or take any other action in relation thereto.

(Personnel Board)

- Summary:

There are 4 motions that will be econsidered under this Article. This Article involves the approval of the
Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the Town of Winchester and the Winchester Firefighters TAFF Local
1564 Union, and a recommendation fo increase wages for Municipal Non-Union employees for Fiscal Year (FY)
2016.

The Winchester Firefighters JAFF Local 1564 Union MOA. will require two motions: to approve the changes to the
applicable wage schedules and to transfer previously appropriated funds to meet the costs of the settlement within
FY2014 and FY2015.

The recommendation for cost of living increases for the Municipal Non-Union employeés will require two motions;
to approve the changes to the applicable wage schedules, and to see if the Town will raise and appropriate funds to
meet the cost of the recommendation within the FY2016 budget.



Amendment to Firefighters Union Compensation Schedule:

MOTION 1: MOVED AND SECONDED that Schedule 10 of the Compensation Plan be amended, revised and
modified in accordance with the recommendation of the Personnel Board as set forth in Appendix A FY2014,
FY2015 & FY2016 Winchester Firefighters Compensation Schedules and pursuant to the MOA reached
between the Board of Selectmen and the Winchester Firefighters IAFF Local 1564 Union dated January 20, 2015.

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to amend Schedule 10 in the Compensation Plan for employees
covered by the Winchester Firefighters IAFF Local 1564 Union of the Town. A summary of the essential terms
and conditions of the agreement are listed below:

. Term: July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2016
Wage Increase: Year 1, FY2014, effective Janunary 1, 2014 2.0% (retroactive)

Year 2, FY2015, effective July 1, 2014 increase Step 4 by one half percent to total 1%
over Step 3 and change Step 4 eligibility from 15 years of service to 4 years of service
Year 2, FY2015, effective January 1, 2015 2.0% (retroactive)

Year 3, FY2016, effective July 1, 2015 2.0%

EMT Stipend: Year 1, FY2014, effective Tuly 1, 2013 increase from 7% to 7.5% of base wage
Year 2, FY2015, effective July 1, 2014 increase from 7.5% to 8% of base wage
Year 3, FY2016, effective July 1, 2015 increase from 8% t0.8.5% of ba:_;e wage

Paramedic Stipend: Year 1, FY2014, effective Tuly 1, 2013 increase from 14% to 14.5% of base wage
: Year 2, FY2015, effective July 1, 2014 increase from 14.5% to 15% of base wage
Year 3, FY2016, effective Tuly 1, 2015 increase from 15% to 15.5% of base wage

Clothing Allowance:  Year 3, FY2016, effective July 1, 2015 increase from $425 to $525 apnually
_ ‘ Year 3, ¥Y2016, effective June 30, 2016 increase from $525 to $600 annually

MOTION 2: MOVED AND SECONDED that the Town transfer the sum of $70,712 from the FY2014
Unallocated Personal Services Account # 0312481 and the sum of $135,914 from the FY2015 Unallocated Personal
Services Account #0312491 to the FY2015 Fire Personal Services budget listed below to fund the increase in-wages
and stipends for Firefighters for FY2014 and FY2015:

Account #2210 Fire Department $206,626

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to transfer sums from the previously appropriated FY2014
Unallocated Personal Services Account # 0312481 and from the previously appropriated FY2015 Unallocated
Personal Services Account #0312491 to supplement the FY2015 operating budget necessary to meet the costs of
the retroactive FY2014 and FY2015 wage and stipend increases stipulated by the MOA between the Town and the
Firefighters Union.




Amendment to Municipal Non-Union Comgensaﬁon Schedules 2,3,4,5,and 6

MOTION 3: MOVED AND SECONDED that Schedules 2 (CS-Clerical), 3 (Professional Technical), 4
(Management), 5 (Miscellaneous) and 6 (Recreation) of the Town of Winchester’s Compensation Plan be amended to
reflect wage increases for the Non-Union employees of the Town as recommended by the Town Manager and the
Personnel Board as set forth in Apperdix B (Municipa!} Non-Union Personnel Wage Adjustments FY2016.

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to amend the schedules in the Town’s Compensation Plan for Non-
Union Municipal employees for FY2016. The proposed increase is 2% effective July 1, 2015 and an additional 1%
effective January 1, 2016, '

MOTION 4: MOVED AND SECONDED that that the Town raise and appropriate, the sum of $167,806 to various
FY 2016 Municipal Personal Services budgets as listed below to fund increases in wages for Non-Union employees for
FY2016.

Account #1210

Town Manager’s Department § 5302
Account #1330 Coxﬁptroller’s Department § 5302
Account #1540 Assessing Department $ 2217
Account #1350 Treasurer/Collector Department ‘ § 4,600
Account #1410 Planning & Compunity Development Department  $ 19,065
Account #1420 Planning Board £ 1,995
Account #1520 Human Resources Department § 1,997
Account #1530 Data Processing Deparlmeﬁt $ 1310
Account #1610 Town Clerk’s Department 3 4,484
Acoount #2110  Police Department $ 20,396
Account #2210 Fire Department $ 3,450
Account #2420 Sealer of Weights and Measures $ 180
Account #4100 Department of Public Works $ 23,487
Account #5110 Department of Public Health § 4320
Account #5410 Council on Aging s 493
Account #5420 Veterans $ 181
Account #6110 Library $ 32,282
Account #9010 Recreation Enterprise 3 .26,48 8
Account #9000 Water and Sewer Enterprise $_ 5767

TOTAL Appropriation $ 167,806

BACKGROUND: " The purpose of this motion is to see if the Town will raise and appropriaté or transfer from
available funds, the sum of $167,806 to supplement various F¥Y2016 Municipal Personal Services budgets necessary to
fund wage increases for Non-Union Municipal employees, effective July 1, 2015 and January 1, 2016.



APPENDIX A
(Firefighters)

FY 2014, FY 2015 and FY 2016
Wage Adjustments



SCHEDULE 10

Fire Salary Schedule --FY 2014 : January 1, 2014

Maximum after

Compensation Grade/Title .. . Minimum i Maximum
15 years
F-1 Fire Fighter | 48,209 - 50,211 52,333 52,505
F-2 Fire Lieutenant 62,062
F-3 Fire Captain 71,529

FY-14 ts the: st year agreement between the Town of Winchester and the Infernational Association of Fire Fighteré., Local 1564

The preceding rates reflect a 2% adjustment over FY-13 July rates



SCHEDULE 10

Fire Salary Schedule --FY 2015 - July 1, 2014

Maximum after

Compensation Grade/Title Minirmum i} Maximum :
. 15 years

F-1 Fire Fighter 48,209 50,211 52,333 52,858

F-2 Fire Lieutenant . 62,372

F-3 Fire Captain 71,887

FY-15 is the 2nd year agreement between the Town of Winchester and the International Association of Fire Fighters, Local 1564

The preceding rates reflact a 0.5% adjustment over the previous Step 4 base wage.

SCHEDULE 10

Fire Salary Schedule --FY 2015 -~ January 1, 2015

Compensation Grade/Title Minimum i Maximum Maximum after

15 years
F-1 Fire Fighter 49,173 51,215 53,380 : 53,915
F-2 Fire Lieutenant 63,620
F-3 Fire Captain ‘ ‘ - 73,324

FY-15 is the 2nd year agreement between the Town of Winchester and the International Association of Fire Fighters, Local 1564

The preceding rates reflect a 2% adjustment over FY-15 July 1, 2014 rates



SCHEDULE 10

Fire Salary Schedule --FY 2016 - July 1, 2015

Maximum after

Compensation Grade/Title Minimum | " Maximum
‘ 15 years
F-1 Fire Fighter 50,156 52,239 54,448 54,993
__F-2 Fire Lieutenant 64,892
" F-3 Fire Gaptain : 74,790

FY-16 is the 3rd year agreement between the Town of Winchester and the Infernational Assoclation of Fire Fighters, Local 1564

The preceding rates reflect a 2% adjustment over FY-15 January rates



APPENDIX B
* (Municipal)

FY-2016 — July 1, 2015
Non-Union Personnel Wage Adjustments



sajel Anp gL Ad Jano Jususnipe o,z B 08|38l sajel Bujpeoeaid syl

z/909 ZZY'8G 6ED'SG ¥el'vs 86825 ¥.0'LS g/¥'sy 699° /¥ 9.0 gLG'P I} AE1e10as aApRISIUILPY 0L-80

S0L'95  /8L'%S  ¥EE'ZG  ewl'lG  B88E'eY  ewl'ip GTi'ey YOSV 6S0Er  L09'MY Il Aere.08g SARASILIWPY 6-S0

920’29 09zZ'05 Gog'sy £T6'ay £ee'sy LOB'eY gee'ey 1880 805'6E 0.L'8g 1 Are1al0ag aAjeas|uDY 85D

22l 60L'OF 6156 i £¥0'ey B8G'LY CiLZ'Ob 9zB'et /e8'6E Zye'ae oeo'se a0 Aieign) Jouag 180
. I JUELSISSY SanAuag 1B0Iuly0a ]

Z8L'ey £oe'er Lig'0F 68¥'6E §61'ge £98'08 ' B9S'GE ElLy've 9¥T'ee ¥el'ze SISO UORBNDAD 9-80
1 JUBLS|SSY $90IA8S IBOILIL2D ]

oL 'o¥ g08'8¢e £6¥'IE gzZ'os £00'se £0g'ee 0/9'2¢ ZBG'LE #0508 Z.¥'8T aphy Auelql §-80
prensy Buissos)

Ls8'e8 509'se Lobve gez'es oglze len'ie- L96'6E  .£98'8Z 986'/2 8E0°/T [ooyog / usplepn Bupied S0

0L 8 g L ) g ¥ £ z L -ay31L/opesn uonesuadwon

S10Z ‘L AP - 9LAS 9(npeyog uopesuadwio) g9

Z FINAIHOS



SCHEDULE 3

PT Compensation Plan FY2016 - July 1, 2015

" Compensation Grade/Title 1

10

PT-6

PT-7

PT-8

PT-9

PT-10

. PT-11

FT-12

PT-13

17.69

Canstruction Clerk _ 1825
Engineering Assistani .
Chvilian Dispatcher

Finance Committee Secretary 21.00
Chief Dispatcher

Technical Services Assistant It/
Computer Support Specialist

Boy Officer 22.89

Accounts Payable Supervisor 44,518
Assistant Town Clerk

Recycling General Fereman
Draftsman/Transifman

Payroll / Benefits Ceardinator

ADA Coordinator

Geriatric Social Worker 48,743
Senior Aftercare Coordinator
Professional Librarian

Conservation Administrator ‘
Community Education Coordinator
Maintenance Specialist

Community Health Program Manager

Recreation Coordinator 49,080
Engineering Inspector

Administrative Coordinator

Maintenance Specialist - Electrician
Maintenance Specialist - Plumber

HVAC Technician

Plumbing/Gas Inspecter 54,532
Wiring Inspector

Building Inspector

Water Treatment Plant Operator

Fieat Coordinator

Cemetery Coordinator

PT-14 Junior Engineer 54,110
. Water System Distribution Supwr.

Library Department Head

Head of Circulation

Facilities Coordinator

Operations - Superviser

Building Maintenance Coordinator
Public Health Nurse

PT-15 Human Resources Director 56,816

18.27

19.95

21.76

22,63

46,076

48,379

50,798

53,335

56,005

58,803

18.90

20.60

24.49

47,685

50,075

52,571

55,202

57,969

60,860

The preceding rates reflect a 2% adjusiment over FY-15 July rates

19.58

21.34

23.24

25.31

49,352

51,820

54,415

57,134

59,990

62,987

10

20.25

22.09

24,07

26.22

51,084

53,639

56,318

59,139

62,080

65,196

20.98

22.87

24.95

2717

52,869

55,512

58,289

61,206

64,266

67,475

21.70

23.66

2577

28.12

54,723

57,458

60,172

63,266

66,514

70,625

22.46

24.49

26.67

25.08

56,639

59,470

62,276

65,482

68,841 .

73,097

23,24

2536

27.81

3012

* 58,619

61,549

64,457

67,773

71,250

75,658

24.04

2622

28.58

31.18

60,672

63,703

66,713

70,145

73,744

78,304



sael ANP G1-Ad J8A0 Jawsnipe 94z & 1oayad saed Buipaoaid sy

pe0'ezy  9z6'¥Zl 088'LZL Z06'BLL LBE'SLL JEZL'ELL ZES'OLL. ¥L8/0) 6S6'V0L PLE'ZOL I¥8'66 OBL'LS 8BE'YE Z9'Z6  09E'CE ojoalq SUoM dMand

. JBIO aid
[Le'6iL  P69'9LL L¥B'ELL 00°Li) 80%'00L 2BL'E0L SOP'LOL B6ZL'R6 LBZ'96 616'¢cE L0S'LE PvE'e8 1PL'[B GBE'¥R  l6B'ZS : Bo edled |

182'201 6¥L'G0l $BS'ZOL £80°D0L UZ9'/6 01Z'S6 £98'75 €.G°06 Ove's® €oL'oe  LP0'PE G96°18 OPZ'08 TLE'LL ZSO'OL JefeuBly UMa | JUBYSISSY H

J10)0auiq ABojouyse | uoneLloL|

JeBeusyy suoeiado - Mdd

Joyoalq usidosasq Auniutie) ¥ Bunued

Jauolssiuwo Bulping

JsauBug umo L

. : Joyoselnd Aeadr]
SmﬁmmBtmmv_.;momm;mrmm_mm_‘mm_hm‘mmﬁmmmmo_mmomo._.wmvo.m,\._‘oﬁtoom.ﬁNﬁm.m.\.ovm.ﬁvt_mm Eﬁm__ooae:mmmﬁw

sabieusy sagoed

SJUA LIS SASEY [0 JO0al]

Jcjoallq] Arelg) Jueysissy

JrebeuBly Jamas 3 B1BA

UyeaH onand Jojusiic

oyl uonealoay

- Jajlondwo) Weysissy
EL.omoom.mmPvmhmwmmm_vm%rdmmmﬁomvmﬁmnmmm.man_ﬁmwm,mm*thon_‘mm_mmmwm_hmvmm_mm.rsﬁvm fmuossﬁu_

JgauiBug syzelold |eloeds

’ : : Jauue[d umo ]
Md/adeury ssauisng

T Iminseel] umo | WEeIsIssY

Jeauyiug umo | JUBiSISSY

zzz'ee  LBM'L8 CLZ'6L 62'ZL LBE'SL bES'EL MWA'ML LPE'69 LLZ'89 €690 ¥68'VY €62'€8 GEL'LO 0LZ09 6TL'eS V'O ouoEISIUWPY 3
IOJENSIUIWPY HIOMEN

¢se'ol  16Y'W. £/9'ZL C0R'0L GGL'69  OGK'ZS 98'6D €9L'v0 G8G'Z0 8E0'l9 GEG'BS 690'8G GES'9S LEZ'GS  BUB'ES J0joadsy| WESH 4

g vl £l Zb - W O 6 g8 - L 9 g ¥ £ z b spiL/epels vogesuadwos

10z ‘I AINP - 9L A4 8INPeuds JuawebeuR

¥ 31NA3IHOS

il



SCHEDULE 5

Miscellaneous Positions Compensation Schedule EY15 - July1, 2015“

Compensation Title

Thé preceding rates reflect a 2% adjustment over FY-15 July rates

12

- Compensation

Emergency Management Coordinator 11,563 IYear
Worker's Compensation Agent 9,198 fYear
Veterans' Agent 7,356 [Year
Records Administrator 9,198 fYear
Animal inspector 5,238 Year
Veteran's Graves Caretaker 1,543 fYear
Planning Board Engineer 18,963 fYear
Fair Housing Director 2,573 Near
Assistant Library Director 7,075 7,960 8,844 fYear
Regisfrar of Voters 1,791 Near
Registrar of Voters (Town Clerk) 1,892 fYear
Sealer of Weights and Measurers 7,328 Near
Radio Mechanic . 3,332 fYear
Custcdian of Retirement Funds 2,344 [Year
School Traffic Officer 232 MNesgk

- Studeni Drafter 307 392 AWeek
Depuly Inspector 256 Meak
School Messenger 11.72 /Hour
Voting Machine Custodian 23.43 [Hour
Recording Secretary - School Commitiee 10.54 /Hour
Police Mafren 15.22 Hour
Hearings Officer 15.22 Hour
Non-Classified Clerk 8.21 /Hour
Non-ClassHied Laborer 821  13.84 /Hour
Public Safety Building Custodian 2049 2119 21.92 fHour
Library Junior Page B8.95 933 970 1010 1046 10.82 10:99 fHour
Library Senior Page 1230 1268 13.08 13.43  13.79 7 14.16- 14.54 friour
Tennis Court Maintenance Supenisor 2412 2467 2530 - 2586 2662 27.25 /Hour
Tennis Maintenance Assistant 1903 1043 1992 2047 "2088 21,37 IHour
Each Election:
Warden 214.32 [Election
Deputy Warden/Clerk 178.95 /Election
Inspecior 141.49 /Election
Town Census:

- Registrar of Voters/Supenisor 888 [Year
Registrar of VotersfTemporary- - 0.39 /Name
Town Meeding:
Audio/Visual Cperator (studen) 358.70 /Session
Audio/Visual Cperator (faculty) 75.95 [Sesslon
Checker 7.03 /Hour {Minimum 2 Hours}




SCHEDULE 6

Recreation Compensation Schedule (R Grades) - FY-16 - July 1, 2015

Compensation Grade/Title . Minimurm n m ' ' Maxirnurm

R-1 Junior Counselor 8.09 8.39 8.71 _ 8.99 9.33 9.67

R-2 Assistant Leader . 9.21 9,49 . 9.94 10.29 10.63 . 11.01
Youth Assistant : :

Peer |eader |

R-3* Peer Leader Il ] 9.93 10.50 11.03 = 11.38 12.26 12.69
Instructor ‘
Counselor
Lifeguard

R-4* Coordinator ) 10.50 11.13 12.01 12.41 13.01 13.59
Program Direcior
Instructor WS!
Head Guard

R-5  Seascnal Supervisor 11.53 12.17 12.76 13.30 14,02 14.64
Head WSI '

R6*  Supenisor | 12.41 13.01 1357 1427 1492 1553

R-7* Camp Specialist 13.25 13.89 14.50 15.31 16.00 16.60
Tennis Supervisor

R-8*  Assistant Camp Director 16.40 16.93 17.42 17.93 18.50 19.22
Specially Camp Direclor :
Assistant Beach Director
Pre-SchoolfAfter Schooi Assistant Teacher

R-8 Pre-School/After School Lead Teacher 19.05 19.61 20.20 2081  21.43 22.08
" Beach Director )

R—1-0 Camp Director | 21.34 21.96 22.62 23.24 23.86 24.50
R-11  Tennis Director | 2527 26.41 27.59 "28.84 30.13 31.50-
Pre-School/After School Director
For R-3 through R-8 positions add: With CPR or First Aid - .38/hour
With CPR and First Aid - .82/hour
Lateral progression (step levels) will be made upon successiul participation of part time

The preceding rates reflect a 2% adjustment over FY-15 July rates

13



~ APPENDIX B
(Municipal)

FY-2016 — January 1, 2016
Non-Union Personnel Wage Adjustments

14




ssled AN gLAd Jano Jusugsnipe o, | e o8|l sayel Buipaoaud sy

642°19 202'55 502'[5 122'sg LEE'eG §85'LS 9966 ovl'gp 286'ay £O6'FF I AlejBioes saleAsILILpY oL-g0

LT IS GEE'ss ¥SP'es £59'L5 Z58'6¥ 6LZ'8p LBSOF 0L0'st 6% 'tF £E0'CF 1l AlBI2I98S BAlEnSILILIPY 6-S0

IYG'TS 69.'08 L1506y 68"ty 88.L'sy 6EC i vy 00t L £06'6E 765 'Re 1 AiBjai0ag anjBLSUILLpY 850

661 '8y Di5'oy SEBPY elp'Er SO0'ER 71L9°0¥ GlLg'se 90E'/E ¥09'se olg'se B Atelary Jopeg £-80
: 1l JUELSISSY Sa0MIaS [20IUyos |,

122 9EL'Zy 08z Ly #8868 1£5'8E A AV 526'GE 1GL'vE g8/g'ee opy'EZe WA uonenoln 80
| JUB}SISSY SDONISS [BoIUYTR ]

995 '0F ¥6)'6E oR'/e 88508 £6E'GE Lyl 'HE LBB'TE 806'LE 80908 18l'sT apiy Aeidl §-80
' piens) Bujssoin

0ze'ie LO6GE Sk 'vE Lig'ce LGF'TE ig8'le Lgz'os £52'62 g99z'9¢e BOE'/Z [payos / usplepp Busred e ote)

0L 3 8 2 9 g ¥ g z b apy Lrepeln uogesuaduog

9102 ‘) Arenuer -9l Ad 8|npaysg uopesuadwos g9

¢ FINAIHOS

15



SCHEDULE 3

PT Compensation Plan FY2016 - January 1, 2016

Compensation Grade/Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

PT-& 17.86 18.45 19.09 19.78 20.45 21.19 21.92 22.69 2347 2429
PT-7 Construction Clerk © 1943 20.15 20.81 21.55 22.31 23.10 23.90 24.74 2561 26.48

Engineering Assistant
Civilfan Dispatcher -

PT-8 Finance Commit_t_ee Secretary 21.21 21.98 22.70 23.47 24.31 25.20 26.03 26.84 27.88 28.86
Chief Dispatcher : ) i

Techrical Senices Assistant [/
Computer Support Specialist

PT-8 Dog Officer 23.12 22.86 24,74 25.56 26.48 27.45 28.40 29.39 30.43 31.49

PT-10 Accounis Payable Supervisor 44,8963 46,537 48,161 49,845 51,5894 53,397 55270 57,205 59,206 61,279
Assistant Town Clerk :
Recycling General Fereman
Draftsman/Transitman
Payroll / Benefits Coordinator
ADA Coordinator

PT-11 Geriatric Sccial Worker 47,210 48883 50,576 52,338 54,175 56,067 58,032 60,065 62,164 64,340
Senior Aftercare Coordinator
Professional Librarian
Conservation Administrator
Community Education Coordinator
Maintenance Specialist
Community Health Program Manager

PT-12 Recreation Cocrdinator 49,572 51,308 53,097 54,959 56,881 58,872 80,773 62,888 65102 67,380
Engineering Inspector |
Administrative Coordinator
Maintenance Specialisi - Electrician
Maintenance Specialist - Plumber
HVAC Technician

PT-13 Plumbing/Gas Inspector 52,047 53868 55754- 57,706 59,730 61,818 63,808 66,137 684541 70,847
Wiring inspector : -
Building Inspector
‘Water Treatment Plant Operator,
Fleet Coordinator
Cemetery Coordinator

PT-14 Junior Engineer 54,651 56,565 58,548 60,590 62,710 64,908 67,179 69,530 71,883 74,481

Water System Distribution Supwr. : )
. Library Department Head

Head of Clrculation
Facllities Coordinator
Operafions - Supervsor
Building Maintenance Coordinator
Public Health Nurse

PT-15 Humazn Resources Director 57,384 59,391 61,460 63,617 65848 68,150 71,332 73,828 76414 79,087

The preceding rates reflect a 1% adjustment over FY-16 July rates

16




0EE'6Z)

208'0z4

658'801

600'86

029’6

$S0'pE

FARRYN)

salel AN 9L-~Ad a0 Jusugsnipe o | B 10ayal ssjed Suipasald ay|

S/1'9ZL §60'€TL 960'0ZL LbL'ZLL 8SZ'PLL GEP'LLL 068'20L 600’80l REE'E0L SPR'ODL £OE'86 BE6'G6 69G'E6 E£9Z'LE

log'ZLL 986'FLL LBL'ELL EiP'.0L 0Z8'POL BLP'Z0L LLL'B6 $GZ'/6 ROR'VE LLG'ZE  BET'06 NE.Wm sra'ss  sezi'ew

L0Z2'e04 0L8'e0lL $8O'LOL 96586 <9.°08

Lep'28 GS0'SE  8ELZ6 9SP'06  $ZZ'g8  DS0'08  OZ6'ES

5ee'68

£00'zZ8

gcz'ss

yoz'l8

¢ocog

oov'el

110'e8  986'28

gso'eL  sel'el

Z\s'LL  Ipe'en

lbe'og  ovs'al

PRrt TR v ar A

AR IR A

688'9.

o¥o'oL

508'v9

16.'€8 BI¥F'I6 v2Z'68 ST0'i8

Log°'te 6e8'6L Z.LR'ZL 2ZSE'SL 080'w. S%Z'T. CLPOL .

ooL's. osE'es

668'89 261'19

L12'e8  659°L8

198’9 ©82'28 EP0'le TEL'GL £LR'9L

Ly

£p5'59

1eL'og

189'59

'926'e9

059'8g

296'/9

Zse'zg

Z0Z'i5

Jojoand SO OlqNd

2D 2ud
a0 sanod

JaBRUB UMC L JUBRISISSY

Jojoang ABojouydal UoRLIOL
Jabeuey sucgelado - AMAJC

Jojoald] Juswdojanagg AUnLlwe D @ Bujute| 4

l6Z'ea  159'v0

z18'0g 9le'es

88.°68  Liv'pS

JalolssiueD Buiping
JaauBug umoL
Jo100.4Q Areaqn]

JoyoslopMeInseal

Jabeuep saoe4
SIUSLUSEASSY JO Joloallq]
1010050 ARIQIT URLSISSY
JaBeue JoMag '8 Jolepn
yesH dllqnd Jo1oaaig
Jojoal|g uopealoay
Jajjodwon UesISSY
I8 UMD |

Joauifug sjoslold |ejpads
Jsuue|d umo |,
MdOuabeuey ssausng
Jainseal] Umo] JUe1sISsy
. JsauiBug uMo] Je)sISsy
¥ O DMOJELSIU LUDY

JOJRNSLLUPY MIOMISN
Jopoadsuy Uieap

a

St

vi

£l

(4%

a3’

oL 6

g

L 9

g

£

"z ;

B[ [/epels uopesuad wos

9102 ‘L Alenuer - gl Ad anpeysg juswabeueyy

¥ FINAIHIS

17



SCHEDULE 5

Miscellaneous Positions Compensation Schedule FY16 -January 1, 2016

Compensation Titie-

Compensation

Emergency Management Coordinator
Worker's Compensation Agent
Veterans' Agent

Recards Administrator

Animal Inspector

Veteran's Graves Caretaker
Planning Board Engineer

Fair Housing Director

Assistant Library Director
Registrar of Vofers

Registrar of Voters {Town Clerk)
Sealer of Weights and Measurers
Radio Mechanic

Custodian of Retirement Funds
Schaool Traffic Cfficer

Student Drafter

Deputy Inspector

School Messenger

Voting Machine Custodian

Recording Secretary - Schoel Commitiee

Police Matran

Hearings Officer

Non-Classified Clerk

Non-Classified Laborer

Fublic Safety Building Custodian
Library Junior Page l
Library Senior Page

Tennis Court Maintenance Supervisor

Tennis Maintenance Assistant

Each Election:
Warden
< Deputy Warden/Clerk

Inspector

Town Census:
Registrar of Voters/Supenviser
Registrar of Voters/Temporary

Town Meeting:

Audic/Visual Operator (student)
Audio/Visual Operator (faculty)
Checker

11,879 [Year
9,290 fYear
7,430 /Year
9,290 fYear
5,290 /Year
1,559 /Year

20,183 [Year
2,600 /Year )

8,040 8,933 /Yaar

1,808 /Year

1,910 fYear

7,401 [Year

3,365 /Year

2,368 Year
234 fWeek

385 fWeek

259 /Week

7,145

310

11.83
23.67
10.64
15.37
15.37

8.29

8.29
20.70

9.04
12.42
24.36
19.‘22

216.47
180.74
142.91

1,009
0.38

36.06
76.71
7.10

The preceding rates reflect a 1% adiustrnent over FY-16 July rales

18 .

Hour
{Hour
Hour
fHour
fHour
fHour

13.93 /Hour
2214 /Hour

21.40

9.42
12.81
24.91
19,62

[Election
{Election
{Election

Year
IName

1Sesslon
/Session

6.80
13.21
25.56
20,12

10.20
13.56
26.22
20.61

{Hour (Minimum 2 Hours})

10.56
13.82
26.89

21.09 .,

10.83 11.10 /Hour
1430 14.69 /Hour
27.52 J/Hour
21.58 /Hour



SCHEDULE 6

Recreation Compensation Schedule (R Grades) - FY-16 - January 1, 2016

Compensation Gradel/Title Minfmum ] ] v A" Maximum
R-1 Junior Counselor 8.18 8.48 8.80 9.08 5.43 9.77
R-2 Assistant Leader 9.30 9.58 10.04 10.39 10.73 11.12
Youih Assistant '
Peer Leader |
R-3* Peer Leader |1 10.03 10.60 11.14 11.47 12.38 12.82
Instructor
Counselor
Lifeguard
R-4* - Cdordinator 10.60 11.24 12.13 12.53 13.14 13.73
Program Director
Instructor WSI
Head Guard
R-5*  Seasonal Supenvisor 11.64 12.30 12.88 13.43 14.16 14.79
Head WSI
R-6* Supenvisor | © o 12.53 13.14 13.70 14.41 15.07 15.69
R-7* Camp Specialist 13.38 14.03 14.64 15.46 16.16 16.77
Tennis Supervisor
R-8*  Assistant Camp Director - 16.57 17.09 17.59 18.11 18.69 19.42
Specialty Camp Director
Assistant Beach Director
Pre-School/After School Assistant Teacher
R-9 Pre-School/After School Lead Teacher 18.24 19.81 20.41 21.02 21.65 22.30
Beach Director ’
R-10  Camp Director 21.55 22.18 22.84 23.47 24.10 24.75
R-11 Tennis Director 25,52 26.68 27.86 29.13 30.43 31.81

Pre-SchoolfAfter School Director

For R-3 through R-9 positions add:  With CPR or First Aid - .38/hour

With CPR and First Aid - .83/hour

Lateral progression (step levels) will be made upon successful participation of part time

The preceding rates reflect a 1% adjustment over FY-16 July rates

1%

|
|
|
|
!




